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INTRODUCTION

The Sustainability and Environmental Education (SEE) Project has been developed by member
of the European Network of Outdoor Sports to develop mechanisms for training of leaders,
instructors and guides in a range of outdoor sports in environmental issues. The training toolkit
will be developed in Work Package 2 of the project. However, the first stage of the project was
to understand what the issues are and also what federations and training organisations currently
do provide.

Desktop research and surveys were developed to collect inputs from Protected Areas across
Europe, to learn about the various impacts of outdoor sports and from federations to find out
what information they provide on training courses.

The outcomes of the data analysis will contribute t o the preparation of a toolkit for outdoor
632576v 75! ,1&56 !1% &%8$! 7256 72 &1685&

experience of being active in nature.
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1. The Protected Areas Survey

The SEE project partners received data from 94 Protected Areas from 24 countries. Of these 97%
have implemented some form of regulations to manage outdoor sports h most frequently permit
requirements (69%) and restriction of access (67%). The majority of respondents (65%) also
indicated that the authority of their Protected Area engages with the outdoor sports sector in
decision-making for related regulations.

Chart 1 Overall perception of Outdoor Sports (%) Overall, - most  respondents
perceive outdoor sports in their
Protected Area as a positive
(45%) or neutral (38%)
phenomenon, but each sport
has unique impacts on habitats

and ecosystems (see chart 1).

To examine the issues, a scale

= Negative = Neutral Positive was used with a rating of 0 (no
impact) to 6 (major impact).
Q+& 5&6321%&176 :&5& !6.&% 72 5!/7& &! $+ 63257v6

relevant for that s pecific sport such as littering, disturbance to fauna, trampling of plants etc.

Within all outdoor sports disturbance to wild fauna was identified as the most prominent issue
(average rating 2.5), while issues related to wildfires were identified as anis sue of least concem
(average 0.8) among the issues listed. Issues arising from high visitor numbers (overcrowding,
parkingissues) and from irresponsible behaviour (littering, conflicts, practice in restricted areas
or times) were all common but ranked re latively low in terms of concern.

Most respondents (80%) indicated that through the pandemic, outdoor sports became more
popular and that overall there is a higher level of irresponsible usage by their practitioners.
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Issues connected t€avingand perceiveal level of impact

Eleven of the protected areas (12%) that responded to the survey indicated that caving is one of
the main activities within the area

Protected Areas were asked the type of impacts that the sport had on the environment and nine
categories were created and ranked from O (no impact) h 6 (majorimpact).

Overall, caving had an average score of 1.83 out of 6 in terms of the impacts that it creates.

Chart 2 Average score for issues
(Scale from 0 = no impact to 6 = major impact)

Average perceived level of impact
0.00 050 100 150 200 250 3.00 3.50

Littering | ENEMEEEN 1.27
Parking issues I 1.73
Conflicts with other users | 1.09
wildfires IF 0.27
Overcrowding N 1.70
Disturbance to wild fauna | NI 3.09
Erosion [N 101
Practiced in forbidden areas | NI 255
Practiced at forbidden times [ R 227

Issue

None of the respondents identified caving as one of the least compliant sport with rules,

regulations or policies.

No other sport specific comments were provided.
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None of the respondents indicated that they engage most with caving while none indicated tha t
they engage least with the sport.

Table 1 Average score and frequency of scores for each issue
This table and corresponding chart highlight the number of protected areas that provided a score
in each category from 0 h 6. Forexample, 4 areas highlighte d that there is no impact (score 0) in

terms of littering while 0 areas highlighted that there is a major impact (score 6).

aP$! /& '520 wX A 12 ,03!'$7x 72 w A 0! -25 |,
| Average Frequency of scores
SSue score | Score | Score | Score | Score | Score
0 1 2 3 4
Littering 1.27 4 3 1 3 0 0 0
Parkingissues 1.73 4 3 0 1 2 1 0
Conflicts with other users 1.09 5 4 0 0 2 0 0
Wildfires 0.27 8 3 0 0 0 0 0
Overcrowding 1.70 4 2 0 1 3 0 0
Disturbance of wild fauna 3.09 2 1 2 0 3 1 2
Erosion 1.91 3 3 0 2 3 0 0
Practicedin forbidden 555 3 3 0 1 0 5 5
areas
Practlceq atforbidden 297 4 3 0 0 0 5 5
times
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Chart 3 Issues related to caving and associated impact
(scale’' 520 wxXx A 12 ,03!$7x 72 w' A 0!-25 ,03! $7xY¥
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Common features and quotes

66% of respondents find that OS in their Protected Area are linked to better awareness of nature
and environmental issues, and 65% believe that their Protected Area is more valued by OS
practitioners.

w L 8 7 %etiddiion plays a key role in building awareness of the natural
world - it's much easier to foster an ethos of care for resources that people
811 &, 3&5, &1%$& /7 ', 567 +! 1%kx

wd! 1< 287%225 632576 &17+86, ! 676 ! 5&
coming to the national park. This is an opportunity to raise awareness of our
(2!/76 1021( 7+&6& (52836kx

w?2&r77&5 , 1"250&%n 6325760&1 ! 1% @Q20&l1
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E2: &9&5n bk_ - 6!, % 7+! 7 7+ &<nQsZotthelr Prétect®d Ared, < 6, ( 1
andin total 17% of respondents perceive OS as a negative phenomenon in their Protected Area.

The partners in the SEE project believe that this can be changed through environmental

education and focus on sustainability in OS. In the survey, respondents were asked to share

important features or messages they would like OS practitioners to know, which would inspire

themto take better care of the Protected Area.

In general, respondents would emphasise features of natural heritag e (such as characteristic
habitats and vulnerable species), issues related to soil (e.g. erosion, vulnerability of sandstone
or dead wood and associated soil processes) and demandsrelated to responsible and respectful
behaviour.

w?& 5 &6 3 2)bii owrdcions, sBody consideration to other users and
w21qv7 !//2: <285 !/ $%$7,9,7, &6 72 % 0! (&

If you want to read the full report or find out more about the SEE project you can follow us on the
project website www.see-project.en/ or our social media account SEE project | Facebook
@ SEE.Project.Europe
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http://www.see-project.en/
https://www.facebook.com/SEE.Project.Europe

2. Examination of @ving Federations websites

Following on from this work, partners to the pr oject examined the websites of the International
Union of Speleology and the websites of the federations in 18 countries including the partner
countries.

The international union had no obvious information on sustainability and the environment.

Ofthe18c28175, &6 &; !0, 1&%n [a ' &%&5! 7, 216v : &#6,7&6
any form of environmental information. Of these 10 only 4 were of a standard that were

consistent with the statement for sustainability and environmental education that the SE E

project partners had developed. (See Appendix)

Chart 4

Caving federations' websites and environmental information

Number that are consistent with _ 5

statement

Number that have environmental [

information

Number that DO NOT have - | EEEEEENEE -

environmental information
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3. Survey of Federations and Training Organisations

A survey was then carried out with outdoor sport federations in the partner countries and 7
federations that represent or provide caving training responded to this survey. While the data
provided does provide some interesting information it should not be taken as representative of
caving federations across Europe.

Respondents provided answers on how they undertake environmental education (ifat all) within
their leadership training programmes and this included the amount of time spent on courses.
However, the first question was on the provision of environmental training for outdoor leaders /
guides/instructors as a required part of the training course.

Of the 7 responses received, 5 (71%) indicated that they do provide environmental training as
part of the course while 2 (29%) do not provide this training.

Chart5
Do you provide environmental training for outdoor leaders / guides
/ instructors as a required part of their training course?
= No
= Yes
A
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The survey asked federations how important they felt that environmental knowledge and

r:15&1&66 :!6 '25 7+&,5 63257v6

eitherimportant or extremely important (See Chart 6).

Chart 6

I &!" %&56n (8, %&6

How important in your federation is environmental knowledge and
l : 15&1&66 '25 <285 63257v6 [/ &! %&!

Completely unimportant 0
lamnotsure O
Unimportant 0

Neither 0

important | 3

Extremely Important | 4

0 1 2 3

4 5

This led on to a question to try to understand what th e main reasons for not providing

environmental training were. In recognition that there was probably no single reason why

environmental education is not included within training regimes a scoring system was

established for federations to rate the reasons. A score of 1 = least important reason while a

score of 5 = mostimportant.
The survey provided five options of reasons as follows:

Not enough time on courses
Different priorities

1
2
3. Lack of knowledge by training providers
4. Notseen as important

5

. Otherreason (with the opportunity to state this)
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The main reasons why the three federations out of the ten do not provide training were primarily
%, ' ' &5&17 35, 25,7, &6k wK27 6&&1 !6 ,03257!17
wL 7+ &5 x 5 ighwerg dsgociated with it not being required to access a National Park.

C,9& 287 2' 6&9&1 C&%&5! 7,216 %, % 5&6321% 72
7 below, you can see the only reason given was Recognition of importance of natura | places for
your sport.

Chart7

Why Training is Provided
Legalrequirement = 0
Other reason 0

Ethical or moral sense of responsibility 0

Recognition of importance of natural places for _ s
your sport

0 1 2 3 4 5 6

They had also been asked how much time was spent on this at basic, moderate, and advanced
levels and by looking at Chart 8 we can see that the most time spent on this at basic and then at
moderate levels.
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Chart 8

Average % of Time Spent on Courses

Advanced

Moderate 28.0
Basic 30.0
0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0 120.0

W Environmental Training = Other Courses

The next question asked was on what type of guidance is provided to the tutors who impart the

75! ,1,1( '"1% 7+& 7:2 0267 67521(/ < 6833257&% ! 16:

sport relevantissues must be included (disturbance of fauna, flora & 7 $k ¥v ! 1% uP3&$%$, '
, 6 (,9&1 21 :+!'7 (&1&5!/ ,668&6 0867 #& , 1%/ 8%&%

Chart9

What Guidance is Provided

Guidance is given on pedagogical methodologies on
how to impart the environmental knowledge to
students on courses

General guidance is given to the tutors but the
detailed course programme is up to them

=

Other

Specific guidance is given on what general issues
must be included (sustainability knowledge, mobility
etc.)

Specific guidance is given on what sport relevant
issues must be included (disturbance of fauna, flora

| N
w

etc.)
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5
A
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It was interesting to find out whether they employed theoretical or practical methods to impart
the environmental informat ion. As can be seen from chart 10, the majority of the methods used

were theoretical rather than practical (9 versus 5)

Chart 10

Training Methods Used

Other 0

Practical - indoors using props and examples _ 2
Practical outdoors using interactive methods _ 3
Theoretical houtdoors in the environment _ 4
Theoretical - indoors class room based _ 5

session

0 1 2 3 4 5 6
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31% (4) of the canoeing/ kayaking federations who returned a response indicated thatthey had
some form of key ambassador or champion for the environment while 69% (9) did not.

Chart 11

Do you have any key ambassadors or champions for the
environment in your federation?

43%
m No
57% m Yes

When asked if they would like to be kept informed of the SEE project, 86% said that they wished
72 #& . &37 ,1'"250&% :+,%$+ ,6 9&5< 326,7,9& '25 7+
Chart 12

Please keep me informed about the SEE project's developments

14%

® Yes
= No
86%
A
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As the SEE project has been developed
through the European Network of Outdoor
Sports (ENOS), the partners have adopted
the ENOS definition for outdoor sports.

ENOS Definition of Outdoor Sports

We have defined outdoor sports as activities
- that are normally carried out with a (strong)
relation to nature and landscape and the
core aim is dealing with natural elements
rather than with an object

- It may include activities that have their
roots in natural places but use artificial
structures designed to replicate the natural
environment.

- where the natural setting is perceived by
users, as at most, only minimally modified
by human beings*

- that are perceived as (at least minimally)
physically demanding

- that are based on man or natural element
power and are not motorized during the
sportitself

- that may use some form of tool (for
example a surfboard, bicycle, skis etc) or
justinvolve the human body

* does not have to be wild, just perceived as
natural

SEE Project Statement on Sustainability and
Environmental Education

This project focuses on how outdoor sports
training organisations educate their leaders
and instructors on issues of sustainability
and the natural environment.

This is not about teaching participants about
how the natural environment affects us
whereby the focus is safety (e.g. avalanche
risk, floods inrivers etc.) Ratheritis focused
on how our activities affect the environment.
Sustainability for this project is the notion
that the activity or consumption of r esources
in the present does not compromise the
ability of future generations to also
participate.

The term of Environmental relates to the
local natural setting, protected areas that
are highly used for activities and the global
issues facing our natural environment and
the planetas a whole.
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